or shapes) on a digital map. BULMA is a novel unsupervised technique capable of matching a bus

trajectory with the correct shape, considering the cases in which there are multiple shapes for the same

route (common cases in many Brazil cities, e.g., Curitiba and São Paulo). Furthermore, BULMA is able to

detect bus trajectory deviations and mark them in its output. BULMA application has been run on Spark

1.6, where each executor was allocated to a Docker container with 2 cores and 4GB of memory.  The data

set considered includes the data of five days of bus GPS data gathered in Curitiba. Overall 4 different

configurations up to 48 cores were considered and results are summarized in Table 10.  Even if in this case

one scenario (the one at 48 cores) led to a deadline miss, the accuracy of the simulation tools is in line with

the previous analysed scenarios based on virtualized systems.  The average absolute percentage cost error is

16% below the 30% median error envisioned for the target KPI.

Table 10: BULMA D-Space4Cloud error metrics

Simulator

prediction time

(ms)

Time real (ms)
Error-

deadline %

Cluster real

(nCores)

Cluster DS4C

(nCores)

Error-

cost %

723,876,859 724,858,500 15%  36 40 -10%

644,487,201 693,636,333 -20%  48 46 4%

1,039,256,814 1,126,044,750 39% 12 16 -25%

781,989,438 797,890,000 33% 24 32 -25%

 Monitoring Tool

The DICE monitoring platform (DMon) is designed to be a scalable system with minimal collection

overhead that is able to collect performance monitoring data from big data services underlying most data

intensive applications. It currently supports: YARN, Spark, Storm, MongoDB, Cassandra, System metrics

etc.

DMon has several core features meant to ease the workload of the end user. For example, DMon is able to

automatically detect Storm topologies as well as some basic Spark and YARN services which aids in the

setup process. It is also capable of automatically generating basic visualizations for all big data